

No. 15-16021

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JAMUL ACTION COMMITTEE, et al.
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**JONODEV CHAUDHURI, Chairman
of the National Indian Gaming Commission, et al.**
Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA (HON. KIMBERLY J. MUELLER)

ANSWERING BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL APPELLEES

JOHN C. CRUDEN
Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:
REBECCA ROSS
*Office of the Solicitor
U.S. Department of the Interior
Washington, D.C. 20240*

JOHN HAY
*Office of the General Counsel
National Indian Gaming Commission
Washington, D.C. 20002*

WILLIAM B. LAZARUS
JUDITH RABINOWITZ
BARBARA M.R. MARVIN
ELIZABETH ANN PETERSON
*Attorneys, Appellate Section
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-3888
ann.peterson@usdoj.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	4
Statement of the Issues	4
Statement of Facts	6
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background	6
1. The Indian Reorganization Act.....	6
2. The Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.....	8
3. The National Environmental Policy Act	10
4. The Administrative Procedure Act	12
B. Factual Background	13
C. District court proceedings.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. Standard of Review	24
A. Review of the order denying injunctive relief	24
B. Review of JAC’S claims on the merits.....	25
II. JAC IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....	26
A. JAC lacks standing to seek an injunction of the Tribe’s construction project.	26

B.	The district court correctly concluded that no statute requires NEPA compliance for the Tribe’s non-federal construction project	33
1.	JAC lacks a cause of action to enjoin non-federal action by the Tribe	34
2.	As a federally recognized tribe with jurisdiction over its reservation lands, Jamul Indian Village is immune from suit and a collateral attack on its sovereignty and the status of its lands is impermissible.	36
C.	Enjoining the federal agency actions JAC challenges will not remedy JAC’s alleged injury.....	38
1.	Approval of the amended ordinance was not “major federal action”	41
2.	JAC waived its claim that NEPA applies to a purported “Indian lands” decision, and such a claim lacks merit in any event	43
D.	The APA does not authorize the courts to direct the exercise of agency discretion.....	46
III.	JAC has entirely failed to demonstrate that it will be irreparably harmed in the absence of a preliminary injunction	49
IV.	The equities do not favor an injunction, which is contrary to the public interest.	52
	CONCLUSION	53
	Statement of Related Cases.....	55

Certificate of Compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure

32(a).....55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alaska v. Native Village of Venetie</i> , 522 U.S. 520 (1998)	38, 40, 42
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 216 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (E.D. Cal. 2002)	10
<i>Big Lagoon Rancheria v. State of California</i> . --- F.3d ---- (<i>en banc</i>), 2015 WL 3499884 (9 th Cir. 2015)	10, 11, 33, 39, 40, 54
<i>Cabazon Band v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	19, 39
<i>Churchill County v. Norton</i> , 276 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>City of Sausalito v. O’Neill</i> , 386 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Cnty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	8, 9
<i>Dep’t. of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	13, 28, 31, 37
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26

<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton</i> , 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14, 26, 27
<i>Humane Soc. v. Gutierrez</i> , 523 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	51
<i>In re Indian Gaming Related Cases</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976)	50
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008).....	27, 28
<i>Lexmark International v. Static Control</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	31
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 471 (1990)	48
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	29
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2199 (2012)	29, 31
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968(1997) (<i>per curiam</i>)	24

<i>Metro Edison v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983)	11, 35, 36
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	24, 27
<i>Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. Alexander</i> , 303 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>Nisqually Indian Tribe v. Gregoire</i> , 623 F.3d 923 (2010)	39
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	24
<i>North County Community Alliance v. Salazar</i> , 573 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2009).....	42
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	13, 48
<i>Nuclear Info & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Oregon Natural Desert Ass’n v. Bureau of Land Management</i> , 625 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2010).....	48
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Comm’r, Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 740 F.2d 21 (D.C.Cir.1984)	48

<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989)	11
<i>Sierra Club v. Penfold</i> , 857 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir.1988).....	11, 43, 46
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir.1999).....	44
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S 496 (2009)	27, 50
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247(9th Cir. 2009) (<i>en banc</i>).....	25
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	27
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008)	11, 24, 26

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C §§ 701-706.....	6, 14
5 U.S.C. § 702	14
5 U.S.C. § 704	48
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	14, 49
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	28

5 U.S.C. 70(2)(a)	14
Indian Reorganization Act:	
25 U.S.C. §§ 461 <i>et seq</i>	8
25 U.S.C. § 465	16, 47
25 U.S.C. § 467	8, 47
25 U.S.C. § 476	8, 9
25 U.S.C. § 476(f)	9
25 U.S.C. § 476(g)	9
25 U.S.C. § 479	9
25 U.S.C. § 479a-1	9
Indian Gaming Regulatory Act:.....	
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721	6, 10
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1).....	10, 54
25 U.S.C. § 2702(2).....	10, 54
25 U.S.C. § 2703	46, 47
25 U.S.C. § 2703(6).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 2703(8).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(1).....	11

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)(B).....	11, 36
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d).....	36
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A)(iii)	11
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)	12
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(9)	12
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B)	12
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C).....	12
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	6
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6
Declaratory Judgment Act:	
28 U.S.C. §§ 2201-02.....	6
National Environmental Policy Act:	
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370h.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 4332(c).....	13
Indian Tribe List Act, Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791 (1994) (codified at 25 U.S.C. § 479a-1).....	9, 10
REGULATIONS:	
25 CFR Part 559.....	12

40 C.F.R. §§ 1500-1508.....	13
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)(1).....	14
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18	13

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 103-781 (1994)	10
------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

47 Fed. Reg. 53,130 (Nov. 24, 1982).....	15
64 Fed. Reg. 4722 (Jan. 29, 1999).....	15, 45
65 Fed. Reg. 31189-01 (May 11, 2000)	16
67 Fed. Reg. 15582 (Apr. 2, 2002)	16
78 Fed. Reg. 21,398 (Apr. 10, 2013)	3, 17, 18, 53
80 Fed. Reg. 1942-1948 (Jan. 14, 2015)	15

MISCELLEANOUS:

11A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2948 (2d ed. 1995).....	26
